COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT OF )
WESTERN ROCKCASTLE WATER ) CASE NO. 93-183
ASSOCIATION, INC. )

O R D E R

On May 19, 1953, Western Rockcastle Water Assocliation, Inc,
("Western Rockcastle") £filed its application with the Publice
Service Commigsion ("Commission")} for the purpose of adjusting its
rates pursuant to the purchased watar adjustment procedure, KRS
278.012 and 807 KAR 5:068.

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence of record and
being otherwise sufficlently advised, finds that:

' 1. Western Rockcastle purchases water from Mt., Vernon Water
Works ("Mt, Vernon").

2. Mt. Vernon increased its rate for water pold from $.98
per 1,000 gallons to $1.07 per 1,000 gallons effective April 21,
1993, Western Rockcastle proposes to increase the water rates to
ite customers effective June 10, 1993,

3. During the 12 months ending March 31, 1993, Western
Rockcastle purchased 107,929,600 gallons of water and sold
82,700,000 gallons, The increase in the cost of purchased water is
$9,714, resulting in a purchased water adjustment of 12 cents per
1,000 gailons of water, as shown in Appendix B, Based on an

average monthly usage of 5,000 galions, the sverage bill of Western



Hockeastle's customer would increase §.60 from $24,00 to $24,60 or
2.% percant.,

4. Western Rockeastle has miscalculated the purchased water
adfustment factor ingofar as it failed to provide water purchases
and sales that wers within 90 days of the filing date and to divide
the {ncreased cost of water purchased by the annual sales.
Theretore, the purchased water adjustmsnt factor and the rates
proposed by Westarn Hockeastle should bs denied,

L2 The purchased water sdjustment of 12 cents per 1,000
gallong and the rates in Appendix A, attached hereto and
incorporated herein, ate £a8ir, just and reasonable and should be
approved,

IT 16 THEREFZORE QROERED that:

1. The rates proposed by Western Rockcastls are hereby
daeniea.

Z. The purchased water adjustment of 12 cents per 1,000
gallons &and the rates §n Appendix A, attached bhereto and
incoroprated herein, are approved for cervices rendered on and
atter June 10, 31992,

. Within 20 days of the d48te of this Order, Western
Rockcastle shall file revised tariff sheets setting out the rates
approved hereéin,

4., within 20 dsys of the date of this Order, Western
Rockcastle snall fils 8 copy 6f the notice to its customers and

verification that such rotice has been glven,



Lone at, Frankfort, Kentueky, this 28th day of June, 1993,

PURLIC BERVICE COMMISHION

S L /@A7

Ghalrman

D Neanoon—_

Vice Chalrman

APTRSt

A e s

YAGCGrIvE DAreChor




APPENDIX A

APPENRLIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMIFAION IN CABE NO, 93=1903 DATED JUNE 28, 1993

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the
customers in the area pserved by Western Rookoastle Water
Association, Inc. All other rates and charges not speocifically
mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under
authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this

Order.

5/8 x 3/4 Inch Metars

Plrst 2,000 gallons $10,74 ¥inimum Bill

Next 3,000 gallons 4.62 per 1,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gallons 3.62 per 1,000 gallons
Next 40,000 gallons 2.37 psr 1,000 gallons
Next 50,000 gallons 1.87 per 1,000 gallons
1l Inch Meters

Pirst 5,000 gallons $24,60 ¥inimum Bill

Next 5,000 gallons 3.62 per 1,000 gallons
Next 40,000 gallons 2.37 per 1,000 gallons
Next 50,000 gallons 1.87 per 1,000 gallons
1 1/2 Inch Meters

Pirst 10,000 gallons $42.70 Minimum Bill

Next 40,000 gallons 2,37 per 1,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons 1.87 per 1,000 gallons
2 Inch Msters

Pirst 16,000 gallons $56.92 Minimum Bill

Hext 24,000 gqallons 2,37 per 1,000 gallons

Over 50,000 gallons 1,87 per 1,000 gallons



APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMIBSION IN CASE NO, 93-193 DATED JUNE 28, 1993

Purchased Water Adjustment Calculationa

Water Purchaseds 107,929,600 gallons
Viater Boldy 82,760,000 gallons

Cost at changsd Rates

107,929,600 » £1,07 = 8115,484.,67
LESS

Cost at Bases Rates

107,929,600 » 5,98 = §105,771
Increase in cost: $9,714

$9,714 4 £82,700,000 gallons sold = $.,1174 or $12 cents/1,000
qallons



